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SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Dangerous Drugs (Appointment of Inspectors) Order, 2012—(Legal Notice No. 359 of 2012).

1900

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

UNDER the provision of section 2(2) of the Mental Health Act, Chap. 28:02, the undermentioned persons are appointed Justices of the
Peace (Ex Officio) for Trinidad and Tobago:

NADIA RAMJATTAN-SINGH
MARSHA YOUNG

TITANIA TOOLSIE

BASWATEE JUGMOHAN ...
CHEEWANMATTEE PATSY LALTOO
CHERYL APPLEWHITE

Dated this 3rd day of October, 2012.

Mental Health Officer
Mental Health Officer
Mental Health Officer
Mental Health Officer
Mental Health Officer
Mental Health Officer

A. STEPHENS
for Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of the Attorney General
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1901

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONERS OF AFFIDAVITS

UNDER the provision of section 3 of the Commissioner of Affidavits Act, Chap. 6:52, His Excellency the President, on the advice of the
Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned persons to be Commissioners of Affidavits for the Magisterial
District of St. George West, with effect from this 1st day of October, 2012.

GIOVANNA GARCIA

ESRIC HUGGINS

ANDREW PEROUZA

INGRID SEALEY

Dated this 1st day of October, 2012.
A. STEPHENS
for Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Attorney General

1902

UNDER the provision of section 3 of the Commissioner of Affidavits Act, Chap. 6:52, His Excellency the President, on the advice of the
Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned persons to be Commissioners of Affidavits for the Magisterial
District of Victoria, with effect from this 1st day of October, 2012.

OMAVATEE SAROOP
FYZOOL PERSAD
Dated this 1st day of October, 2012.
A. STEPHENS

for Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Attorney General

1903

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
IN THE ESTATE OF

ANDREW ALPHONSE JOHNSTON also called ANDREW JOHNSTON—(Retired, Deceased)

of 2, Young Pow Avenue, La Seiva, Maraval, in the Island of Trinidad

NoricE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against, or an interest in the Estate of the above-named
deceased, should give notice in writing to Eileen Soo Ping Chow of Ryan Street, San Juan, the Legal Personal Representative of the
estate of the above-named deceased, to whom a Grant of Letters of Administration with Will annexed was issued by the high Court of
Justice not later than Tuesday the 20th day of November, 2012, after which date the said Eileen Soo Ping Chow intends to distribute
the Estate of the deceased among the parties entitled thereto having regard only to the claims of which notice has been received by the
said Eileen Soo Ping Chow.

Dated this 9th day of October, 2012.

Mgs. EILEEN SOO PING CHOW
Legal Personal Representative of the
Estate of the above-named to whom a
Grant of Letters of Administration
with Will annexed was issued by the
High Court of Justice

1872

PRIVATE BILL—AN ACT TO REPEAL THE CARIBBEAN UNION COLLEGE (INCORPORATION) ACT, 1997 AND
PROVIDE FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTHERN CARIBBEAN (INCORPORATION) ACT, 2012

PusLic NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Senate Standing Order No. 76(3)(b), it is intended to introduce in the Senate the
above-mentioned Bill.

2. Notice of the intended introduction of the Bill is being given in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and copies of the Bill may be
purchased from the Government Printer.

3. The object of the Bill, among other things, is to repeal and replace the Caribbean Union College (Incorporation) Act, 1997 and
provide for The University of the Southern Caribbean of Royal Road, Maracas, St. Joseph, in order to enable it to hold property and to
otherwise carry out its aims and objectives.

4. Any person wishing to be heard in opposition to the Bill must lodge with the Clerk of the Senate a petition showing the nature
of his objections to the Bill and stating whether his objections extend to the whole or some part of the preamble or to the clauses of the
Bill and praying that he may be heard by himself or his counsel against the Bill.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL
3 1ins. Clerk of the House
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION
PuBLIc NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of April, 2007, of JAIMANIA MAHADEO of 9, IDC Street, St. Charles,
Caroni Savannah Road, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of May, 2010, by DIPNARINE MAHADEO
of the same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of August, 2007, of ANTOINETTE TANG MING of 6, Taylor Street, Woodbrook,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of September, 2007, by GISELLE ALICIA TANG MING of the same place,
daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WILFRED RICHARDS of 18, 1st Street, Techier Village, Point Fortin, La Brea,
Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of March, 2012, by JENNIFER RICHARDS of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARLYLE GILBERT of Warden Road, Point Ligoure Road, Point Fortin, La Brea,
Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of February, 2012, by CARLYLE JUNIOR STEFFON GILBERT of the same place, his son and
the only person entitled to share in the estate;

PRrROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of August, 2008, of MERLE KALICHARAN of 76, Boodoosingh Road, Rousillac,
La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of January, 2009, by PoLLY LAKPATTIYA KALICHARAN of the same place, mother
of deceaeed, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PRrROBATE of the Will dated the 26th day of February, 2009, of FITZROY CUMMINGS of 51, Sobo Village, La Brea, Trinidad,
who died on the 22nd day of July, 2010, by NYRON ALEXANDER of 46, Kalloo Road, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, son of
deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of March, 2008, of EDMUND HINKSON otherwise EDMUND Mc GREGOR HINKSON
of 3, First Avenue, Cascade, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of April, 2011, by JoyY ANGELA HINKSON of the
same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of May, 1997, of FRANKLYN RAJENDRA DOMAN of Mercline Drive, Enterprise,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of October, 2011, by MARGARET CHANDRIKALA DOMAN of 4, Mercline Drive,
Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will.

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of REYNOLD HENRY BURNETT otherwise REYNOLD BURNETT otherwise
REYNOLD HENRY BURNETTE of Whim, Tobago, who died on the 25th day of December, 1999, by VERNE ANTHONY
BURNETT otherwise VERNE BURNETT of 25, Robin Drive, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful son and
one of the next of kin;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of February, 2006, of JOCELYN PANTIN of 20, Cornelio Street, Woodbrook,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of March, 2012, by RBC TRUST (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED, whose
registered office is situate at 55, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad and STEPHEN ANTHONY CHRISTOPHER BAYNE
of 3, O’Connor Street, Off Dickson Avenue, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 9th day of August, 1986, annexed of the estate of TREVOR PETERS otherwise
TREVOR KLATON PETERS of 37, Crescent Gardens, Mausica Road, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the
9th day of November, 2006, by SHIRLA LATCHMAN of George Lane, Chin Chin Village, Cunupia, Trinidad, daughter of
deceased, one of the surviving devisees and/or legatees named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHRISTIANA CROSS otherwise CHRISTINA BURTIE CROSS otherwise
CHRISTINA CROSS of Averbouk Street, New Yalta, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of April, 1950, by
SoNIA Cross of Lewis Street, San Fernando, Trinidad and IAN Cross of Upper School Street, Carenage, Diego Martin,
Trinidad, her lawful son and daughter respectively and the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 29th day of October, 2010, annexed of the estate of ANNETTE CLEMENT of
11, Mountain View Road, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of November, 2010, by
EARL CLEMENT otherwise EARL FABIEN CLEMENT of the same place, husband of deceased, the sole residuary devisee and/or
legatee named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of September, 2006, of ALROY HODGE of Light Pole No. 72, Dunderhill Road, via
Lopinot Road, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of November, 2011, by RosALINE WILLS-MOHAMED of
82, Hillview Drive, Orange Grove, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, and MAX SENHOUSE of 3, Karamath Street, El Dorado
Road, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN ALVIN RAMSAROOP of /2 Mile Mark, Mausica Road, d’Abadie, Arima,
Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of December, 2011, by INDRA RAMSAROOP of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of February, 2001, of MELA MOHAN-BHARATH of Light Pole No. 10, Temple Street,
Bamboo Settlement No. 3, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of May, 2010, by KAREN KING of the
same place, daughter of deceased, the other executor named in the Will;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of March, 1991, of ALFRED CLARK otherwise ALFRED PEARL CLARK of
11, Hazel Street, Newalloville, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of February, 2007, by PATRICK
LEONARD CLARK of the same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 8th day of October, 1996, of CHANARDAI RAMPERSAD of 19, Orchard Gardens, Chaguanas,
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of August, 2010, by SANDRA RAJDAYE PERSAD of the same place, daughter of deceased,
the sole executrix named in the Will;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 11th day of October, 2012.
M. ROBERTSON
Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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Previous Week
$000

62,744,065
3,255,629
2,674,246

101
21,319

273,201
153,677
3,672,387

5,664,195
184,199

21,221,848
316,753
(1,143,968)
75,243
139,444
5,194,966

3,115,305
34,607,905
2,286,911

800,000
641,253

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 261 SEPTEMBER, 2012

68,673,940

21,420

4,099,165
209,529

73,004,054

5,748,394

25,804,286

40,010,121

1,441,253

73,004,054

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to I.M.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
63,015,797
3,255,629
2,674,246
68,945,672
84
21,319
21,403
264,451
153,577
3,566,644
3,984,672
209,529
73,161,276
5,610,090
184,516
5,794,606
22,816,516
317,922
(1,403,105)
76,139
139,444
4,512,251
26,459,167
3,115,305
34,053,742
2,297,203
39,466,250
800,000
641,253
1,441,253
73,161,276
C. SUBRYAN

Assistant Manager,
Finance and Accounting



[October 11, 2012] TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE 1193
1906
CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 3rp OCTOBER, 2012
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
63,015,797 Balances, Investments, etc. 63,361,030
3,255,629 Subscriptions to .M.F. 3,255,629
2,674,246 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,674,246
68,945,672 69,290,905
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
84 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 59
21,319 Marketable Securities 21,487
21,403 21,546
Other Assets:
264,451 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 264,451
153,577 Advances to Government Authorities 153,577
3,566,644 Other Assets 3,617,851
3,984,672 4,035,879
209,529 Fixed Assets: 209,529
73,161,276 73,557,859
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
5,610,090 Notes 5,675,331
184,516 Coins 184,746
5,794,606 5,860,077
Demand Liabilities:
22,816,516 Commercial Banks ... . 19,644,893
317,922 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 318,847
(1,403,105) Government and Governmental Organisations 2,743,389
76,139 International Organisations ... 77,139
139,444 Foreign Currency 139,444
4,512,251 Other 3,534,665
26,459,167 26,458,377
Other Liabilities:
3,115,305 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,115,305
34,053,742 Other Liabilities 34,462,209
2,297,203 Specific Provisions ... 2,220,638
39,466,250 39,798,152
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
641,253 General Reserve Fund 641,253
1,441,253 1,441,253
73,161,276 73,557,859
C. SUBRYAN

Assistant Manager,
Finance and Accounting
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(“the Commission”)

IN THE MATTER OF
A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(3) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995
By FravoriTE Foops LIMITED
And
In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Flavorite Foods Limited (“the Respondent”) has contravened section 66(3) of the Securities Industry Act (“the Act”) by failing
to file with the Commission and issue a press release authorized by a senior officer within seven (7) days from 30th June, 2011, when

Mr. Hayden Ameerali resigned as Director:

And whereas by letter dated 29th November, 2011, the Commission notified the Respondent that it was in contravention of
days, following the resignation of Mr. Hayden Ameerali as a Board of Director on 30th June, 2011:
And whereas by letters dated 2nd April, 2012 and 13th April, 2012, the staff of the Commission and the Respondent entered into

section 66(3) of the Act by its failure to file with the Commission and issue a press release, authorized by a senior officer, within seven

settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled:
And whereas on the 3rd September, 2012, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the duly authorized representative of the Commission, for and on behalf of the Commission and the
Company Secretary/Financial Controller of the Respondent, for and on behalf of the Respondent (“the Settlement Agreement”), in

which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel:
And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the

And whereas the Respondent shall pay to the Commission the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) Trinidad and

Commission:
Tobago currency within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order:
And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to

make this Order:
It is hereby ordered that—

(a) the procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
(c) this Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, and in a daily newspaper.

(b) the Respondent has contravened section 66(3) of the Act and shall pay the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars

($4,500.00) to the Commission within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order as the fine in this matter; and
ProrEssor PATRICK WATSON
Chairman
Dr. SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

RAVI RAJCOOMAR
Commissioner

Dated this 20th day of September, 2012.
HORACE MAHARA
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(“the Commission”)
IN THE MATTER OF
A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(3) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995
By FravoriTE Foops LIMITED
And
In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
[Pursuant to Part VIII of the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Flavorite Foods Limited (“the Respondent”) has contravened section 66(3) of the Securities Industry Act (“the Act”) by failing
to file with the Commission and issue a press release authorized by a senior officer within seven (7) days from 7th June, 2011, when
Ms. Carolyn John resigned as Director:

And whereas by letter dated 29th November, 2011, the Commission notified the Respondent that it was in contravention of
section 66(3) of the Act by its failure to file with the Commission and issue a press release, authorized by a senior officer, within
seven (7) days, following the resignation of Ms. Carolyn John as a Director on 7th June, 2011:

And whereas by letters dated 2nd April, 2012 and 13th April, 2012, the staff of the Commission and the Respondent entered into
settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled:

And whereas on the 3rd September, 2012, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the duly authorized representative of the Commission, for and on behalf of the Commission and the
Company Secretary/Financial Controller of the Respondent, for and on behalf of the Respondent, (“the Settlement Agreement”), in
which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel:

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission:

And whereas the Respondent shall pay to the Commission the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) Trinidad and Tobago
currency within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order:

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order:

It is hereby ordered that—
(a) the procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;

(b) the Respondent has contravened section 66(3) of the Act and shall pay the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) to the
Commission within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order as the fine in this matter; and

(c) this Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, on the Commission’s website and in a daily newspaper.

Dated this 20th day of September, 2012.

PRrROFESSOR PATRICK WATSON
Chairman

Dr. SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

RAVI RAJCOOMAR

Commissioner

HORACE MAHARA
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner
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1909 GC TECH LIMITED—G 1842 (95)

NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT
COMPANIES FROM REGISTER

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the names of the Companies
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary,
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and
the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

21 BLUE LIMITED—T 2860 (95)
ROSSCON ROOFING LIMITED—R 1345 (95)
PLENTIPART LIMITED—P 608 (C)

REAL DEAL BARGAIN CENTRE LIMITED—
R 1021 (C)

MARTHA K'S IN DE BACK LIMITED—M1990 (95)

SUPREME OFFICE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD.—
S 3690 (95)

TOBAGO INTERIORS LIMITED—T 4294 (95)
DIEPRODCO LIMITED—D 771 (C)

PETER S. BOWMAN AND COMPANY LIMITED—
P 660 (C)

RAMADHAR BIOTECH LTD.—R 3379 (95)

AURISTA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD.—
A 5578 (95)

OMARI TRADING LIMITED—O 394 (95)

YOUTH SPORTS FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
OF MARABELLA—Y 165 (95)

VILLA DEL SOL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED—
V910 (95)

RAM’S PROCESSORS LTD.—R 3575 (95)
AJR HOLDINGS LIMITED—A 2458 (95)
RR SUPPLIES LIMITED—R 1404 (95)

KEEP TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO BEAUTIFUL—
K 1298 (95)

KHAZS LIMITED—K 1184 (95)
ASSETS ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS LTD.—A 5243 (95)
MOBILE CYBER STORE LIMITED—M 2604 (95)

MOBILE CYBER-SYSTEMS CARIBBEAN LIMITED—
M 2333 (95)

SOPMAR—S 2802 (95)

DANIEL SOODEEN HOME CONSTRUCTION CO.
LTD.—D 1921 (95)

EDROF LIMITED—E 2104 (95)
INSTYLE OPTICAL LIMITED—I 1334 (95)
DSN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LTD.—D 1360 (95)

JEREMY’'S SPECIALISED WELDING COLTD.—
J 941 (95)

BICHE SUPPLIES AND SERVICES CO. LTD.—
B 2156 (95)

GENERAL MARKETING COMPANY LIMITED—
G 708 (C)

LUCKY’'S TRAVEL SERVICE LIMITED—L 377 (C)
LIZANN CO. LIMITED—L 343 (C)

ECO-FRIENDLY ENVIRONMENT & MAINTENANCE
SERVICES LTD.—E 2631 (95)

45 CARLOS STREET LIMITED—F 1867 (95)

CARIBBEAN LANDSCAPE &
MAINTENANCE CO. LTD.—C 5685 (95)

PROPERTY

GASPARILLO QUARRIES LIMITED—G 1081 (95)

Dated this 28th day of August, 2012, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

1910

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES
FROM REGISTER

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995]

NorTiCE is hereby given that the following Companies were
struck off the Register of Companies on the 12th July, 2012.

Name of Companies

LITTLE ANGEL
LIMITED—L 969 (95)

ENTERPRISES COMPANY

DIEGO MARTIN MEAT COTTAGE LIMITED—
D 633 (C)

TRANS IMPEX LIMITED—T 1881 (C)
GOLDERN REEF (TRINIDAD) LIMITED—G 1366 (95)
DYKON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED—D 1047 (95)

CHURAMAN’S FURNITURE STORE CO. LTD.—
C 6304 (95)

TRADE-DEV CONSULTING LTD.—T 5892 (95)
J & D HOLDINGS LIMITED—J 104 (C)
FILTECH CO. LTD.—F 1329 (95)

Z & D CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED—
7 308 (95)

KITCHEN KORNER LIMITED—K 206 (C)
CATTLEYA LIMITED—C 230 (C)

OCEAN VENTURE MARINE LIMITED—O 759 (95)
H.E. ROBINSON ENTERPRISES LTD.—H 752 (C)
SHUSHI'S COMPANY LIMITED—S 3716 (95)
PROFESSIONALLY POLISHED LIMITED—P 3301 (95)
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1910—CONTINUED

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES
FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995]

Name of Companies

SAGS COMPANY LTD.—S 6659 (95)

E.W. INDUSTRIAL/SAFETY OPERATIONS SERVICES
LIMITED—E 1400 (95)

CHRISTECHNOLOGIES COMPANY LIMITED—
C 4285 (95)

FIREFLY MARKETING & DISTRIBUTION LIMITED—
F 2282 (95)

CARISHIELD SECURITY CONSULTING LIMITED—
C 6882 (95)

AMBASSADOR INVESTMENTS LTD.—A 3393 (95)
SUNCORE MAINTENANCE SERVICES LIMITED—
S 6502 (95)

Dated this 30th day of August, 2012, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

1911

NorTiICE is hereby given that the following Companies were
struck off the Register of Companies on the 26th July, 2012.

Name of Companies

GAM COMPANY LIMITED—G 1564 (95)

SURVEYING AND MAPPING SERVICES LIMITED—
S 3809 (95)

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO IFA COUNCIL OF
BABALAWOS AND IYANIFAS—T 4740 (95)

D.P. CONTRACTORS LIMITED—D 657 (C)

ITOSH ENTERPRISES COMPANY LIMITED—
11944 (95)

GOSAC LIMITED—G 840 (C)

ULTRA IMPORTS LIMITED—U 404 (95)
STEPHEN’S FABRIC LINE CO. LTD.—S 4642 (95)
JACOB HOUSE OF REDEMPTION—J 1435 (95)
VALEO SOFTWARE LIMITED—V 761 (95)

MEDICAL DATA CARIBBEAN LIMITED—
M 2951 (95)

FARAH'S COURT LIMITED—F 1004 (95)
ANLON LIMITED—A 2469 (95)

VALS ELECTRICAL SERVICES AND CONTRACTORS
LTD.—V 661 (95)

FORWARD TECHNOLOGY LTD.—F 1776 (95)

SHADMIN’S FASHION LIMITED—S 5827 (95)

SEEGOBIN MACHINE AND FABRICATING
SERVICES LIMITED—S 2319 (C)

Dated this 30th day of August, 2012, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

1912

NorTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were
struck off the Register of Companies on the 13th August, 2012.

Name of Companies

HYUNDAI (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED—H 2167 (95)

YEVOLVE CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED—
Y 268 (95)

ROMAREDO LANDSCAPING AND CONSTRUCTION
LTD.—R 3237 (95)

ALSHA CONSULTANTS SERVICES LTD.—A 5334 (95)
CHIN FATT AND SONS LIMITED—C 338 (C)

CONVERGE CREATIVE LIMITED—C 4055 (95)

JOHN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LIMITED—
J 812 (95)

ALI'S STORES LIMITED—A 909 (C)

ECLIPSE ENTERPRISES LIMITED—E 1281 (95)
TRINIDAD ENGINEERS LIMITED—T 2611 (95)
HEALTHY MEDICINES (TDAD) LTD.—H 1451 (95)

THE ENGINEERING RESEARCH NETWORK COMPANY
(TERNECO) LIMITED—T 1981 (C)

TINSTAW LTD.—T 4992 (95)

UNIVERSAL GENERAL CABLE CONTRACTORS CO.
LTD.—U 768 (95)

FREIGHT CONSULTANTS LIMITED—F 845 (C)

HEVRON HEIGHTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LIMITED—H 1333 (95)

POWERGRAPHICS LIMITED—P 1194 (C)
B.A. LUSHINGTON & CO. LTD.—B 1779 (95)

CLEAVER ROAD HOMES MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LIMITED—C 7326 (95)

WING HUA COMPANY LIMITED—W 1654 (95)
KASCAR LIMITED—K 454 (C)

AMMADA CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS LIMITED—
A 3100 (95)

A-1 MARKETERS LIMITED—A 1965 (95)
JAROTECH LIMITED—J 1935 (95)
LETTERS UNLIMITED LIMITED—L 1018 (95)

ADMIN & SECRETARIAL SERVICES LIMITED—
A 2026 (95)

CN MOBILITY LIMITED—C 5018 (95)
MANTELLE LIMITED—M 2849 (95)
T. LAMPERT LIMITED—T 3857 (95)

SOVEREIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED—
S 4301 (95)
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1912—CONTINUED

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES
FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995]

Name of Companies
RADIANT ELECTRIC LIMITED—R 2990 (95)

BEHARRILAL GOBERDHAN AND SONS LIMITED—
B 2623 (95)

FRESHPOINT PRODUCE LIMITED—F 2248 (95)
CONSILIUM LTD.—C 3790 (95)
CAVEMAN PUNCHLINE COMPANY LTD.—C 5855 (95)

NAUTILUS MARITIME & SALVAGE SERVICES
LIMITED—N 575 (C)

FRUITY ALTERNATIVES COMPANY LIMITED—F 2452 (95)
Dated this 30th day of August, 2012, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

1913

NorTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were
struck off the Register of Companies on the 16th August, 2012.

Name of Companies

TSL-CALATEL LIMITED—T 4674 (95)
SELTEX LIMITED—S 1301 (C)
S.G.A. PETROLEUM SERVICES LTD.—S 3326 (95)

REAL TUFF BUILDERS OUTLET TOBAGO
LIMITED—R 2752 (95)

COCRICO VILLAS LIMITED—C 3251 (95)

X-MACHINES LIMITED—X 61 (95)

TRINITY LIFE CENTRE—T 5082 (95)

GRAYSON SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED—
G 2342 (95)

ALLAN RICHARDS AND ASSOCIATES (ARA)
LIMITED—A 2048 (95)

ANTARES TRAVEL SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED—
A 2128 (95)

GREENWAVE CONTRACTING LTD.—G 2503 (95)
AMSAL LTD.—A 5512 (95)

FIRST TOWER HOLDING CORPORATION LIMITED—
F 1010 (95)

RANDY’S PRINTING SERVICES LTD.—
R 2800 (95)

GABBY’'S IRON WORKS AND WELDING PLANT
RENTALS LTD.—G 2754 (95)

SPRING FRESH FASHIONS LTD.—S 6975 (95)

INDUSTRIAL HEALTH SCREENING & WORKSITE
WELLNESS SERVICES LIMITED—I 1466 (95)

LEGION SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED—
L 2160 (95)

JAPIC PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY LIMITED—
J 1923 (95)

Dated this 30th day of August, 2012, at the Registrar
General’s Office.
F. M. SANDY

Deputy Registrar General

1914
NorTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were
struck off the Register of Companies on the 21st August, 2012.

Name of Companies

EXCEL AIR CONDITIONING & REFRIGERATION
LTD.—E 2094 (95)

JASCO LIMITED—J 1563 (95)

COMPUTER LAND LIMITED—C 5680 (95)
CARNETTA’S HOLDINGS LIMITED—C 4243 (95)
MOUNT EVEREST LIMITED—M 3235 (95)

CHACONIA PROPERITY CONSULTANTS LIMITED—C
5017 (95)

WORLD WIDE INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT T
& T LTD.—W 1385 (95)

SPACE-TECH HOMES LIMITED—S 856 (C)
RICMAU SERVICES LIMITED—R 1662 (95)
QUALI BRAD SERVICES LTD.—Q 355 (95)
HOLLOW POINT LIMITED—H 1595 (95)

ALTERNATIVE POWER SOURCES (T&T) LIMITED—
A 3594 (95)

CYREK ENTERPRISES LIMITED—C 4199 (95)
OPTISKILLS LIMITED—O 473 (95)
BLUE MOUNTAIN CAFE LIMITED—B 1759 (95)

D AND R HARRICHARAN CONTRACTING
LIMITED—D 2623 (95)

KERIKA’S LIMITED—K 594 (C)

ORACLE CONSULTING & MANAGEMENT GROUP
LTD.—O 786 (95)

MAGIXMEDIA LIMITED—M 3101 (95)
K & C CONSULTANCY LIMITED—K 923 (95)

LEECH LOGISTIC’S CUSTOMS BROKERAGE
LIMITED—L 1034 (95)

L AND V HARVESTERS LIMITED—L 1774 (95)

MARITIME MULTI SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED—
M 3256 (95)

ANISA’S BAKERY AND MINI MART LIMITED—
A 5898 (95)

KW RENTAL & ASSOCIATE LIMITED—K 805 (95)
CARIBBEAN FLOUR MILLS LIMITED—C 6772 (95)
DYNAMIC DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED—D 774 (C)
OMIE’S MARKETING LIMITED—O 1054 (95)
KAFTA FOOD LIMITED—K 935 (95)

CIRON CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE LTD.—
C 6920 (95)

AMAR AGRO LIMITED—A 1057 (C)
KUSAV SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED—K 1882 (95)
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1914—CONTINUED

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES
FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995]
Name of Companies

IT CONSULTANTS COMPANY LIMITED—I 1335 (95)

CARIBBEAN EQUIPMENT SERVICES LIMITED—
C 2187 (C)

FAITH SANCTUARY PROTECTION SERVICES LTD.—
F 1158 (95)

ALP. HOLDINGS LIMITED—A 3512 (95)
C-MOS HOLDINGS LIMITED—C 1292 (C)

R & R REAL ESTATE COMPANY LIMITED—
R 1548 (95)

K.R. COSTELLOE LIMITED—K 1201 (95)

EMMANUEL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LTD.—
E 2279 (95)

NYACK’'S MARKETING LIMITED—N 852 (95)
MEDICUS MARKETING LIMITED—M 2240 (95)
POS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED—P 2498 (95)
TT WIRELESS LIMITED—T 4565 (95)

RE-ATOMIC INDUSTRIES COMPANY LIMITED—
R 2670 (95)

SIAN LIMITED—S 1063 (C)
RETAIL ONE LTD.—R 3517 (95)

D'BURGER JOINT AND SNACK SHACK LIMITED—
D 1653 (95)

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO INSTITUTE FOR
TEACHER ADVANCEMENT—T 5151 (95)

TUAL TECH CONSULTANTS LIMITED—T 3246 (95)
SACK HOLDINGS LIMITED—S 1742 (C)
THE DREAM RESORT LIMITED—T 3628 (95)

SANDY CAR RENTAL COMPANY LIMITED—
S 5590 (95)

SUGAR TESTING COMPANY LIMITED—S 3813 (95)
LEOCAP MULTI PRODUCTIONS LTD.—L 2311 (95)

CEDES AUTO SUPPLIES COMPANY LIMITED—
C 2873 (95)

IKL LIMITED—I 757 (95)

KAN LIN GENERAL CONTRACTORS CO. LTD.—
K 1677 (95)

RIO CLARO ENTERPRISES LTD.—R 2115 (95)

AVIATION AND MAINTENANCE FACILITIES
LIMITED—A 1541 (C)

GRACE AND TRUTH MINISTRIES OF TRINIDAD
AND TOBAGO INT.—G 1926 (95)

CARIBBEAN TRAVEL CLUB LIMITED—C 2404 (C)
OPEN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED—O 524 (95)

INTERNATIONAL FIREPLACE PRODUCTS
LIMITED—I 701 (C)

SPRING FRESH FARMS LTD.—S 4320 (95)

S & L MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD.—S 2477 (95)

RADAR’S RESTAURANT AND CATERING SERVICE
LIMITED—R 3497 (95)

‘D’ TOP LIMITED—D 2199 (95)
KIBBE LIMITED—K 1549 (95)
GREENFIELD LIMITED—G 1610 (95)
GFTS LIMITED—G 1703 (95)

MIGSAKI TRADING AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
LIMITED—M 3324 (95)

TRAJAN HOLDINGS LIMITED—T 4384 (95)

B. RAMKISSOON’S TYRE & HARDWARE LIMITED—
B 1659 (95)

MUSIC HEAVEN LTD.—M 2108 (95)
FIRELINKS ENTERPRISES LTD.—F 1732 (95)
UNISERV LIMITED—U 407 (95)

INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL
LIMITED—I 960 (95)

A & L REFURBISHERS LTD.—A 3142 (95)

ARSL TRAVEL MANAGEMENT
LIMITED—A 1471 (C)

PREVENTTA SANITIZERS LTD.—P 2877 (95)
MOTILAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITED—M 3422 (95)
NICMAN PRODUCTION—N 1077 (95)

NICOLE BALLOSINGH MINISTRIES—N 1076 (95)
HUSTLER TRINIDAD LIMITED—H 740 (C)
CLARENCE & SONS CO. LTD.—C 3597 (95)
JUICE TO GO LIMITED—J 1714 (95)

TOBAGO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
LIMITED—T 2967 (95)

CARIBBEAN MULTI FOODS LIMITED—C 5239 (95)
INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS LIMITED—I 769 (95)
K. CASSIRAM LIMITED—K 2139 (95)

SERVICES

SERVICES

Dated this 30th day of August, 2012, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

1915

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
GARVIN MORRIS 4057116
GARVIN MORRIS 4053654
GWENDOLYN NELSON ... 3349440
NATASHA REES-ROBINSON 3362416

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.



1200 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [October 11, 2012]
1916 1921

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED
POLICIES—CONTINUED

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
IVOR St. ORBYN SMART 3444499
ANSELM IRVING COA 3438961
MAUREEN RENNIE 3434541
MICHAELENE BAHADOORSINGH 3437033
IAN PIERRE 4701526

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

1917
LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICIES

ANN CHARLES-DANIEL having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number 0141773 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of ANN
CHARLES-DANIEL has been lost, and having made application
to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

1918

MAHADEO SAHABDEEN having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number S06412433 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
MAHADEO SAHABDEEN has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

1919

MAHADEO SAHABDEEN having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number 070626870 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
MAHADEO SAHABDEEN has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

1920

ANETTE KHAN having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number S00063184 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
ANETTE KHAN has been lost, and having made application to
the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby
given that unless objection is raised within one month of the
date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

LOSS OF MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED LIFE
POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of this publication, this
Company intends to issue to ERIC MICHAEL ANDREWS a
replacement Policy, Number TRA: D00000222 declared as
lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

1922

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of this publication, this
Company intends to issue to TIMOTHY DAVID RAMAYAH a
replacement Policy, Number GEM: 000009887 declared as
lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

1923

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is
hereby given that after one month of this publication, this
Company intends to issue to LATOYA NIKITI BEAIRD a
replacement Policy, Number GEM: 000016692 declared as
lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

1924

LOSS OF BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
(TDAD) LIMITED POLICY

NoTICE is hereby given that Policy Number 101404098 issued by
BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (T°DAD) LIMITED in the
name of SHELDON BROWN has been reported lost.

Unless objection is raised within one month of the date
thereof, this Company intends to issue a duplicate policy.

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
(T°DAD) LIMITED

1925
SPECIAL LICENSING SESSION
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

PORT-OF-SPAIN

NoTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George West,
Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed THURSDAY THE 25TH DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2012 at 1.00 o’clock in the afternoon at the
Port-of-Spain Magistrates’ Court as the day, hour and place
at which a Special Session will be held to hear and
determine the application of Gustavo Andres Molina Yuncoza of
20, Columbus Circle, Westmoorings, for a Certificate
authorizing him to carry on the business of a Special Restaurant
in respect of premises situate at 15, Rush Street, St. Clair.

Dated this 8th day of October, 2012 at the Port-of-Spain
Magistrates’ Court.
Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George West
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